

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

ROBERT F. COLWELL, ) SUPREME CT. NO. 20-0545  
JR., D.D.S., )  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
MCNA INSURANCE )  
COMPANY and MANAGED )  
CARE OF NORTH )  
AMERICA, INC., D/B/A )  
MCNA DENTAL AND )  
MCNA DENTAL PLANS, )  
)  
Defendants-Appellants )

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA  
HON. JAMES HECKERMAN, Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF**

---

Anne M. Breitreutz, AT0001103  
Rodney C. Dahlquist, Jr., NE Bar #23912  
Dornan, Troia, Howard, Breitreutz & Conway PC, LLO  
1403 Farnam Street, Suite 232  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
Ph.: (402) 884-7044  
Fax: (402) 884-7045  
[Abreit@dltlawyers.com](mailto:Abreit@dltlawyers.com)  
[Rodney@dltlawyers.com](mailto:Rodney@dltlawyers.com)  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 4

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review ..... 7

Routing Statement ..... 11

Statement of the Case ..... 11

Statement of the Facts ..... 15

Argument ..... 20

I. The District Court erred in applying the federal family planning “Any Willing Provider” Rule to a dentist. .... 21

Error Preservation Statement ..... 21

Scope and Standard of Appellate Review ..... 21

Argument ..... 22

II. The District Court erred in broadly construing Iowa Code 249N.6(1), Iowa’s “Any Willing Provider” (AWP) rule, without regard for companion limiting authority. .... 25

Error Preservation Statement ..... 26

Scope and Standard of Appellate Review ..... 26

Argument ..... 26

III. MCNA’s network of general dentist in Colwell’s area meets sufficiency standards, thereby permitting removal of Colwell from the network. .... 34

Error Preservation Statement ..... 34

Scope and Standard of Appellate Review ..... 34

Argument ..... 34

IV. The contract between the State of Iowa and MCNA permits nonrenewal of Colwell’s Provider Contract ..... 41

Error Preservation Statement .....	41
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	41
Argument.....	42
V. The Provider Contract permits MCNA to elect not to renew Colwell’s contract at the conclusion of the term..	50
Error Preservation Statement .....	50
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	50
Argument.....	50
VI. MCNA’s notice of nonrenewal of Colwell’s Provider Contract was valid, and not a breach of the Provider Agreement.....	57
Error Preservation Statement .....	57
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	57
Argument.....	58
Conclusion.....	62
Request for Oral Argument.....	64
Certificate of Cost.....	64
Certificate of Compliance.....	65
Certificate of Service and Filing .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Albaugh v. The Reserve, 930 N.W.2d 676, 686 (Iowa 2019) ..... 10, 62

Beal v. I.G.F. Insurance Co., 662 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa App. 2003) ..... 10, 51

Carroll Airport Commission v. Danne, 927 N.W.2d 635, 643 (Iowa 2019) ..... 7, 10, 21, 50

Casey's General Stores, Inc. v. Blackford, 661 N.W.2d 515, 519 (Iowa 2003)..... 9, 43

Clarke County Reservoir Commn. v. Abbott, 862 N.W.2d 166, 171 (Iowa 2015)..... 8, 26

Pavone v. Kirke, 801 N.W.2d 477 (2011)..... 10, 51

Phipps v. IASD Health Services Corp., 558 N.W.2d 198, (Iowa 1997) ..... 9, 49

Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Wells Dairy, Inc., 752 N.W.2d 430, 435-36 (Iowa 2008) ..... 10, 11, 50, 57

Planned Parenthood v. Betlach, 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 24

<u>Planned Parenthood v. Gulf Coast, Inc.</u> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7, 24
<u>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</u> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7, 24
<u>Service Employees International Union, Local 199 v. Iowa Board of Regents</u> , 928 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2019) .....	8, 26
<u>Smith v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</u> , 464 N.W.2d 682, 686 (Iowa 1990). .....	9, 46
<u>State v. Lambert</u> , 612 N.W.2d 810, 813 (Iowa 2000)..... .....	9, 34, 41
<u>Western Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Board of Review of Mills County</u> , 364 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1985).....	8, 30

**Statutes and Ordinances**

42 USC § 1396a(a)(23).....	7, 22, 23, 24, 25
Iowa Code 249N .....	8, 10, 20, 33, 58
Iowa Code 249N.2 .....	8, 28, 29
Iowa Code 249N.2(4) .....	8, 28
Iowa Code 249N.3(1)(d) .....	10, 55, 61
Iowa Code 249N.6 .....	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 26, 27, 29, 49, 63

Iowa Code 249N.6(1) .....	8-10, 25-28, 33, 35, 55
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 .....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	65
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2).....	65
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(a) .....	9, 10, 42, 58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(n) .....	10, 54
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 .....	7-9, 22, 26, 34, 41

**Other**

42 CFR § 431.51(a)(4).....	7, 23
42 CFR § 431.51(b)(1).....	7, 23
42 CFR § 431.51(b)(2).....	7, 23, 31
42 CFR § 438.12(b) .....	10, 61
42 CFR § 438.12(b)(1).....	7, 23
42 CFR § 438.12(b)(3).....	7, 23
441 IAC, Chapter 73, “Managed Care”, Preamble .....	8, 32
441 IAC 73.8(2) (Choice of providers).....	8, 31
441 IAC 74.12(1)(b) .....	8, 30
